PROJECT AGREEMENT AND LEASE Lake County Facilities – Libertyville Campus

This Project Agreement and Lease (this "<u>Project Agreement</u>") is entered into this ______ day of June, 2022 (the "<u>Project Effective Date</u>"), by and between WCP Solar Services, LLC, d/b/a WCP Solar, an Illinois limited liability company (the "<u>Seller</u>"), and the County of Lake, an Illinois County existing under the Counties Code, 55 ILCS 5/1-1001 *et seq.* (the "<u>Purchaser</u>") regarding the sale and purchase of the electricity generated by the System at the site, as described in Schedule A (the "<u>Site</u>"), as follows:

| Project Term | Twenty-Five (25) years beginning on the Commercial Operation Date | |
|-------------------------|---|--|
| | of the System | |
| Target COD | May 1, 2023 | |
| Site | See Schedule A | |
| Description of System | See Schedule A | |
| Energy Rate | See Schedule B | |
| Termination Value | See Schedule C | |
| Buyout Value | See Schedule D | |
| Lease | Per terms of Section 15.1 of the Master Agreement. | |
| Invoicing Information | Invoices to be sent to: County of Lake | |
| _ | Address: 18 N. County St., 9 th Fl. | |
| | Waukegan, IL 60085 | |
| | Attn: RuthAnne Hall, Purchasing Agent | |
| | Email: rhall@lakecountyil.gov | |
| Liability Cap | See Section 23.2 of the Master Agreement. | |
| Special Conditions | N/A | |
| Precedent | | |
| Other Special Terms and | As part of the considerations under Section 6.2(a) in determining any | |
| Conditions | necessary adjustments to the Energy Rate, Seller and Purchaser shall | |
| | also consider: (1) whether the System has secured incentives of the | |
| | types and amounts described in Schedule A; and (2) any changes to | |
| | the size of the System during the interconnection or incentive award | |
| | process. | |

This Project Agreement and Lease is being provided pursuant to and in accordance with the Master Power Purchase Agreement and Lease, dated November 12, 2019 (the "<u>Master Agreement</u>"), by and between Seller and Purchaser, and incorporates by reference the terms and conditions of the Master Agreement. Terms used but not defined herein shall have the meanings ascribed to them in the Master Agreement.

Seller: WCP Solar Services, LLC, d/b/a WCP Solar <u>Purchaser</u>: The County of Lake

| Signature: | Signature: |
|------------|------------|
| Name: | Name: |
| Title: | Title: |

PROJECT AGREEMENT SCHEDULES

Schedule A to Project Agreement Description of the System and the Site

Reference: Lake County Facilities - Libertyville Campus

Site Location (address): 500 W. Winchester Rd. Libertyville, IL 60048

System Size (Nameplate Capacity): 1,080 kW DC

Installation Type: Ground mount

<u>Incentives Assumed</u>: Adjustable Block Program Incentives: \$1,107,465.00 under Adjustable Block Program, Block 5 and the Smart Inverter Rebate

Land and Property Tax Cost Assumed: \$0 Land Lease, No Property Tax

Interconnection Cost Assumed: \$50,000

Site Layout and System Drawings: See Attached

Schedule B to Project Agreement Energy Rates

The rates paid during the Project Term of this Project Agreement and the estimated Energy Output of the System are as follows:

Energy Rate shall mean:

A starting rate of \$0.0442/kWh adjusted (with an annual escalation rate of 2.0%) on the first anniversary of the Commercial Operation Date, and each anniversary of such date thereafter over the Project Term.

Estimated Annual kWh Generated: 1,524,960/ kWh

Schedule C to Project Agreement Termination Value

The Termination Value due in any year, at any point within such year, is the value set forth in the table below (the "<u>Termination Value</u>"):

| Termination Value |
|-------------------|
| (in U.S. Dollars) |
| \$2,504,328 |
| \$1,957,071 |
| \$1,670,348 |
| \$1,373,413 |
| \$1,065,740 |
| \$825,527 |
| \$818,069 |
| \$808,712 |
| \$797,443 |
| \$784,108 |
| \$768,672 |
| \$750,711 |
| \$730,158 |
| \$706,810 |
| \$680,562 |
| \$650,968 |
| \$617,884 |
| \$581,044 |
| \$540,246 |
| \$495,024 |
| \$444,270 |
| \$388,433 |
| \$486,161 |
| \$421,802 |
| \$351,183 |
| |

Lake County Facilities – Libertyville Campus

Schedule D to Project Agreement Buyout Value

The Buyout Value due in any applicable year is the value set forth in the table below (the "<u>Buyout Value</u>"):

Lake County Facilities – Libertyville Campus

| Year | Buyout Value (in U.S. Dollars) |
|------|-----------------------------------|
| 8 | \$734,277 |
| 15 | \$595,060 |